Accretion on financial liabilities   —   2,993  2,993
Tax expense   122   336  458
Amortisation and depreciation   54,937   390  55,327
EBITDA   118,111   (20,570) 97,541
Share-based compensation   —   583  583
Severance costs   850   —   850
Fair value adjustments on contingent consideration   —   7,208  7,208
Transaction related costs   139   1,751  1,890
Foreign exchange loss/(gain)   438   (84) 354

Adjusted EBITDA   119,538   (11,112) 108,426

1 Unallocated corporate costs include the results from activities such as acquisition/disposal negotiations,
acquisition due diligence, the raising of capital to fund acquisitions, payment of interest on existing debt, and
the reporting obligations of Gamesys Group plc.

Summary of pro-forma results

Gaming revenue by geography for the year ended 31 December 2019

Reported

  results (£000’s)

Gamesys results
before the
Gamesys

Acquisition
 (£000’s)

Pro-forma results
 (£000’s)

UK 214,614  142,555  357,169
Asia 122,408  —   122,408
Europe 68,590  —   68,590
ROW 9,466  7,670  17,136
Total 415,078  150,225  565,303

Gaming revenue by geography for the year ended 31 December 2018

Reported

  results (£000’s)

Gamesys results
before the
Gamesys

Acquisition
 (£000’s)

Pro-forma results
 (£000’s)

UK 163,884  175,980  339,864
Asia 51,647  —   51,647
Europe 79,273  —   79,273
ROW 13,408  8,577  21,985
Total 308,212  184,557  492,769

Gamesys Group plc | Management’s Discussion and Analysis
31 December 2019

12

Year ended 31 December 2019

Reported
  results
(£000’s)

Gamesys results
before the
Gamesys

Acquisition
 (£000’s)

Pro-forma
adjustments1,2,3

 (£000’s)

Pro-forma
results

 (£000’s)
Gaming revenue 415,078  150,225  —   565,303
Distribution costs 214,239  82,826  (9,192)1 287,873
   (14,758)1a
   6,2281b
   (662)1c
Administrative costs  78,796  36,420   (539) 2 114,677
Impairment of financial assets 3,879 — — 3,879
Adjusted EBITDA 118,164  30,979  9,731  158,874

Amortisation and depreciation4 9,452  7,901  6623  18,015
Operating adjusted net income before taxes and
interest

108,712  23,078  9,069  140,859

1 Pro-forma adjustments on distribution costs relate to the following:
a. reversal of intercompany software licence fees and direct cost mark-ups;
b. addition of content fees charged following the Gamesys Acquisition;
c. reallocation of certain charges from distribution costs to administrative costs to match post

transaction presentation.
2 Pro-forma adjustments on administrative costs relate to the reversal of intercompany indirect cost mark-ups.
3 Pro-forma adjustments on amortisation and depreciation relate to the reallocation of certain charges from

distribution costs to administrative costs to match post transaction presentation.
4 Figures do not include amortisation on purchase price intangible assets.

Gamesys Group plc | Management’s Discussion and Analysis
31 December 2019

13

Year ended 31 December 2018

Reported
  results
(£000’s)

Gamesys results
before the
Gamesys

Acquisition
 (£000’s)

Pro-forma
adjustments1,2,3

 (£000’s)

Pro-forma
results

 (£000’s)
Gaming revenue 308,212  184,557  —   492,769
Distribution costs 149,856  96,378   (13,013)1 233,221
   (20,945)1a
   8,9471b
   (1,015)1c
Administrative costs  48,930  44,440   (497)2 92,873
Impairment of financial assets 1,000 — — 1,000
Adjusted EBITDA 108,426  43,739  13,510  165,675

Amortisation and depreciation4 2,575  7,442  1,0153 11,032
Operating adjusted net income before taxes and
interest

105,851 36,297  12,495  154,643

1 Pro-forma adjustments on distribution costs relate to the following:
a. reversal of intercompany software licence fees and direct cost mark-ups;
b. addition of content fees charged following the Gamesys Acquisition;
c. reallocation of certain charges from distribution costs to administrative costs to match post

transaction presentation.
2 Pro-forma adjustments on administrative costs relate to the reversal of intercompany indirect cost mark-ups.
3 Pro-forma adjustments on amortisation and depreciation relate to the reallocation of certain charges from

distribution costs to administrative costs to match post transaction presentation.